managed unitised trusts – Fixed interest) 6.75% 729 729 - -

 15,680  729  13,277  1,674

Financial liabilities

Payables (3,809) - - (3,809)

(3,809) - - (3,809)

Net financial assets/(liabilities) 11,871 729 13,277 (2,135)

2014

Financial assets

Cash and cash equivalents

Cash at bank and on hand 2.78% 451 - 355 96

Cash deposits at call 2.61% 4,984 - 4,984 -

Cash deposits at call (investment in
externally managed unitised trusts) 3.16% 6,193 - 6,193 -

Receivables 1,840 - 1,840

Other financial assets (investment in externally
managed unitised trusts - Fixed interest) 6.63% 1,101 1,101 - -

14,569 1,101 11,532 1,936

Financial liabilities

Payables (4,399) - - (4,399)

(4,399) - - (4,399)

Net financial assets/(liabilities) 10,170 1,101 11,532 (2,463)

Notes to the Financial Statements (cont’d)

Table 15.6: Price risk sensitivity of financial assets

Price Risk
Sensitivity

Carrying
Amount

($ thousand)

+5%
($ thousand)

-5%
($ thousand)

+10%
($ thousand)

-10%
($ thousand)

Net
Result Equity Net

Result Equity Net
Result Equity Net

Result Equity

2015

Financial assets

Cash and
cash equivalents 13,332 - - - - - - - -

Receivables 1,619 - - - - - - - -

Other financial assets
classified as available-for-sale 61,801  3,090  3,090 (3,090) (3,090)  6,180  6,180 (6,180) (6,180)

Total increase/(decrease)  3,090  3,090 (3,090) (3,090)  6,180  6,180 (6,180) (6,180)

2014

Financial assets

Cash and
cash equivalents 11,628 - - - - - - - -

Receivables 1,840 - - - - - - - -

Other financial assets
classified as available-for-sale 55,315  2,766  2,766 (2,766) (2,766)  5,532  5,532 (5,532) (5,532)

Total increase/(decrease)  2,766  2,766 (2,766) (2,766)  5,532  5,532 (5,532) (5,532)

e)	Interest rate risk

Interest rate risk arises from the potential of changes in interest
rates to affect the reported result. A fluctuation in interest rates may
also give rise to changes in the fair value of financial instruments.
The interest rate risk on cash at bank and bank deposits at call
is not considered material to the reported result. The interest rate
risk on cash managed funds is managed as part of the overall
investment strategy which includes a variety of equity assets,
inflation-sensitive assets, income assets and absolute-return assets.

Equity and property managed funds have been excluded from this

[…]

directly or indirectly; and

Level 3 – the fair value is determined in accordance with generally
accepted pricing models based on discounted cash flow analysis
using unobservable market inputs.

The National Gallery of Victoria considers that the carrying amount
of financial instrument assets and liabilities recorded in the financial
statements to be a fair approximation of their fair values, because
of the short‑term nature of the financial instruments and the
expectation that they will be paid in full.

The following table shows that the fair values of all of the contractual
financial assets and liabilities are the same as the carrying amounts.

Notes to the Financial Statements (cont’d)

The sensitivity analysis below discloses the impact on the operating
result and equity of changes in interest rates on the National Gallery
of Victoria’s financial assets by +/- 50bp and +/- 100bp.

Table 15.8: Interest rate sensitivity of financial assets

Interest Rate
Risk Sensitivity

Carrying
Amount

($ thousand)

+50bp
($ thousand)

-50bp
($ thousand)

+100bp
($ thousand)

-100bp
($ thousand)

Net
Result Equity Net

Result Equity Net
Result Equity Net

Result Equity

2015

Financial assets

Cash and cash equivalents 13,332 67 67 (67) (67) 134 134 (134) (134)

Receivables 1,619 - - - - - - - -

Financial assets classified
as available-for-sale 729 4 4 (4) (4) 7 7 (7) (7)

Total increase/(decrease) 71 71 (71) (71) 141 141 (141) (141)

2014

Financial assets

Cash and cash equivalents 11,628 58 58 (58) (58) 116 116 (116) (116)

Receivables 1,840 - - - - - - - -

Financial assets classified
as available-for-sale 1,101 6 6 (6) (6) 11 11 (11) (11)

Total increase/(decrease) 64 64 (64) (64) 127 127 (127) (127)

124 125

16.		Cash flow information

16 (a) Cash and deposits

2015
($ thousand)

2014
($ thousand)

Cash at bank and on hand 565 451

Bank deposits on call 12,767 11,177

Total cash and deposits 13,332 11,628

16 (b) Reconciliation of net result for the period to net cash flows from operating activities

2015
($ thousand)

2014
($ thousand)

Net result for the period 13,791 18,791

Non‑cash movements:

Depreciation of property, plant and equipment 12,766 12,700

Donated cultural assets (10,305) (7,195)

Net (gain)/loss on financial instruments (256) (11,851)

Movements in assets and liabilities:

(Increase)/decrease in current receivables 34 (272)

(Increase)/decrease in current inventories 474 (150)

(Increase)/decrease in other current assets (271) (31)

De-accessioned cultural assets 95 -

(Decrease)/increase in current payables (847) (1,458)

(Decrease)/increase in current provisions 405 471

Net cash flows from/(used in) operating activities 15,886 11,005

Notes to the Financial Statements (cont’d)

Table 15.10: Financial assets measured at fair value (ii)

Carrying amount
as at 30 June 2015

($ thousand)

Fair value measurement at end of reporting period using:
($ thousand)

Level 1 (i) Level 2 (i) Level 3

2015

Financial assets classified as
available-for-sale

Diversified fixed interest 729 729 - -

Australian equities 28,826 - 28,826 -

International equities (Hedged) 3,099 - 3,099 -

International equities (Unhedged) 25,012 - 25,012 -

Property 4,135 - 4,135 -

Total 61,801 729 61,072 -

Carrying amount
as at 30 June 2014

($ thousand)